Microchip Technology - AX1000-1FGG676M Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Axcelerator Family FPGAs
Ordering Information
Device Resources
User I/Os (Including Clock Buffers)
Package AX125 AX250 AX500 AX1000 AX2000
PQ208 – 115 115 – –
CQ208 – 115 115 – –
CQ256 – – – – 136
FG256 138 138 – – –
FG324 168 – – – –
CQ352 – 198 198 198 198
FG484 – 248 317 317 –
CG624 – – – 418 418
FG676 – – 336 418 –
BG729 – – – 516 –
FG896 – – – 516 586
FG1152 – – – – 684
Note: The FG256, FG324, and FG484 are footprint compatible with one another. The FG676, FG896, and FG1152 are also footprint
compatible with one another.
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank = Standard Packaging
G= RoHS-Compliant Packaging
AX1000 1 FG_
Blank = Standard Speed
= Approximately 15% Faster than Standard1
= Approximately 25% Faster than Standard2
Package Type
= Ball Grid Array (1.27mm pitch)
= Fine Ball Grid Array (1.0mm pitch)
PQ= Plastic Quad Flat Pack (0.5mm pitch)
CQ= Ceramic Quad Flat Pack (0.5mm pitch)
896 I
Package Lead Count
G
Application
Blank =Commercial (0 to +70° C)
I = Industrial (-40 to +85° C)
PP = Pre-Production
125,000 Equivalent System GatesAX125 =
AX250 250,000 Equivalent System Gates=
AX500 500,000 Equivalent System Gates=
AX1000 1,000,000 Equivalent System Gates=
AX2000 2,000,000 Equivalent System Gates=
Part Number
Speed Grade
BG
FG
CG= Ceramic Column Grid Array
M = Military (-55 to +125° C)
i i Revision 18
Axcelerator Family FPGAs
Routing
The AX hierarchical routing structure ties the logic modules, the embedded memory blocks, and the I/O
modules together (Figure 1-8 on page 1-6). At the lowest level, in and between SuperClusters, there are
three local routing structures: FastConnect, DirectConnect, and CarryConnect routing. DirectConnects
provide the highest performance routing inside the SuperClusters by connecting a C-cell to the adjacent
R-cell. DirectConnects do not require an antifuse to make the connection and achieve a signal
propagation time of less than 0.1 ns.
FastConnects provide high-performance, horizontal routing inside the SuperCluster and vertical routing
to the SuperCluster immediately below it. Only one programmable connection is used in a FastConnect
path, delivering a maximum routing delay of 0.4 ns.
CarryConnects are used for routing carry logic between adjacent SuperClusters. They connect the FCO
output of one two-bit, C-cell carry logic to the FCI input of the two-bit, C-cell carry logic of the
SuperCluster below it. CarryConnects do not require an antifuse to make the connection and achieve a
signal propagation time of less than 0.1 ns.
The next level contains the core tile routing. Over the SuperClusters within a core tile, both vertical and
horizontal tracks run across rows or columns, respectively. At the chip level, vertical and horizontal tracks
extend across the full length of the device, both north-to-south and east-to-west. These tracks are
composed of highway routing that extend the entire length of the device (segmented at core tile
boundaries) as well as segmented routing of varying lengths.
Figure 1-7 • I/O Cluster Arrangement
I/O Cluster